
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Town Hall, Market Place, Melksham, SN12 6ES 

Date: Tuesday 12 April 2022 

Time: 5.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Broughton Gifford, Melksham, Melksham Without, Steeple 

Ashton, Keevil, Great Hinton and Semington 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 

Please note: This meeting of the of the Melksham Area Board is to 
consider an urgent grant application, and will cover no other regular 

Area Board business 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding (Democratic Services 

Officer), direct line 01249 706612 or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Phil Alford, Melksham Without North and Shurnhold (Chairman) 
Cllr Nick Holder, Bowerhill 
Cllr Jon Hubbard, Melksham South 
Cllr Jack Oatley, Melksham Forest 
Cllr Mike Sankey, Melksham East 
Cllr Jonathon Seed, Melksham Without West & Rural 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 
 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 
 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 

 
 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 

 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 

other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 

The full constitution can be found at this link. 
 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details 

 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Fecsddisplayclassic.aspx%3Fname%3Dpart4rulesofprocedurecouncil%26id%3D630%26rpid%3D24804339%26path%3D13386&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=dYUgbzCKyoh6zLt%2BWs%2F%2B6%2BZcyNNeW%2BN%2BagqSpoOeFaY%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements  5:00pm 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Recruitment of hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
 

 

2   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

4   Shaw Village Hall Gable End Capital Repairs - Grant 
Application (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

5   Close  6:00pm 

 





 

 

NEWS 

RELEASE 

  
  
  

8 April 2022 

For immediate release 
 

Wiltshire Council is encouraging people to become a taxi driver 
in Wiltshire 

 
Taxis are an essential part of our transport network providing a valuable service to 
the local community and in Wiltshire there is a shortage of taxi drivers. 

 
Not only are taxi drivers needed by the community, but Wiltshire Council also needs 
reliable drivers to fulfil its growing number of SEND (Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities) school and social care contracts. These contracts offer regular work and 
hours. They also help and support some of the most vulnerable people in Wiltshire. 

 

Cllr Dr Mark McClelland, Cabinet Member for Transport said: “The council is 
committed to delivering contracts across our services which deliver the best value for 
money. Wiltshire needs a workforce with the right skills to prosper and more taxi 
drivers would help the council deliver our commitment to ensure young people get 
the best start in life.  

 
“Being a taxi driver is a flexible job and they can either work for a taxi company or be 
their own boss, deciding when and where they want to work. Local taxi firms 
currently have lots of vacancies and we are carrying out a recruitment campaign on 
behalf of the taxi trade across the county.  

 
“It’s easy to become a licensed taxi driver and once people have become a licensed 
driver, we hope that they will bid for one of the growing number of SEND school 
transport and social care contracts that we have available. There are plenty of 
opportunities and plenty of work available.” 

 
Wiltshire Council has lots of contracts available which start at around £30 a day for 
short routes, increasing to £250+ a day for longer routes. Drivers are free to combine 
these contracts with rank work. 

 
To become a taxi driver takes around six weeks and costs around £400. To be 
licensed people need to provide proof and undertake these simple checks: 

• Proof of Identity 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



• Driving Licence held 

• Enhanced DBS (Disclosure and Barring Service) check on previous 

convictions and whether disbarred from working with children 

• Right to Work in the UK 

• Medical (if applicable) 

• Undertake on-line Safeguarding Training 

• Take a guidelines test 

• Knowledge test (if applying for a hackney carriage licence) 

 
Find out more about becoming a taxi driver, how to licence a vehicle as a taxi, 
private hire or hackney carriage vehicle, and for an application pack visit 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/licences-permits-transport 

 
To find out about our SEND school transport and social care contracts and how to 
bid for one email Wiltshire Council’s Passenger Transport Unit at 
Passengertransport@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 2

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/licences-permits-transport
mailto:Passengertransport@wiltshire.gov.uk


01/04/2022, 13:47 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/141 1/2 

 

 

 

 

Report To Melksham Area Board 

 

Date of Meeting Tuesday, 12 April 2022 

 

Title of Report Melksham Area Grant Report 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 

To provide detail of the grant applications made to the Melksham Area Board. These could include; community area grants, health 

and wellbeing, young person’s grants and Area Board initiatives. 

To document any recommendations provided through sub-groups. 

 
Area Board Current Financial Position 

 

 
Community Area 

Grants 

Young People Health and Wellbeing 

 

Opening Balance For 2022/23 

 

£ 22, 309 

 

£ 18,349 

 

£ 7,700 

Awarded To Date 
 

£ nil 

 

£ nil 

 

£ nil 

Current Balance 
 

£ nil 

 

£ nil 

 

£ nil 

Balance if all grants are agreed based on 

recommendations 

 

£ 14,929 

 

£ 18,349 

 

£ 7,700 

 
Grant Funding Application Summary 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total 

Cost 

Requested 

ABG602 Community Area 

Grant 

Shaw Playing Field and 

Village Hall 

Shaw Village Hall Gable End 

Capital Repairs 

£14760.00 £7380.00 

Project Summary: 

Our independent surveyors report has identified significant cracking in the mortar joints of the lightweight blockwork inner 

leaf, and significant movement in the North upper gable wall. These defects are as a result of poor construction methods 

from when the Hall was first built in the 1970s and specifically, with regard to the gable end, the absence of diagonal 

bracing members and GMS lateral restraint straps. There are also defects in the paved areas.  Because these faults relate to 

poor construction and gradual degradation since then, they are not covered by insurance. This has been confirmed by our 

insurance broker. The Project is to arrest the movement on the gable end, repair the cracking in the mortar joints, and 

repair the external paving as follows: • Gable end - remove the existing gable down to ceiling joist level, provide wind 

bracing and binder together with lateral restraint straps to the small extension roof, rebuild the gable in a vertical plane and 

rebed the verge. • Mortar Joints - repoint the major cracking in the existing stonework. • External Paving - remove 

defective paving and relay with slabs or concrete as necessary.  • Cleaning and decoration – tidy the site and decorate as 

necessary after the works are complete. 

 
1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

 

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/602


01/04/2022, 13:47 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/141 2/2 

 

 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year. 

 
2. Main Considerations 

2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding and Grants 

Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and young persons funding guidelines have been adhered to. 

 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by sub groups of the Area Boards. 

 
3. Environmental & Community Implications 

Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the 

community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 

Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover the grants awarded. 

 
5. Legal Implications 

There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 

 
6. Human Resources Implications 

There are no specific human resources implications related to this report. 

 
7. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

Community Area Boards must fully consider the equality impacts of their decisions in order to meet the Council’s Public Sector Equality 

Duty. 

 

Community Area Grants will give local community and voluntary groups, Town and Parish Council’s equal opportunity to receive funding 

towards community-based projects and schemes where they meet the funding criteria. 

 

8. Safeguarding Implications 

The Area Board has ensured that the necessary policies and procedures are in place to safeguard children, young people and vulnerable 

adults. 

 
No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report. 

 
 

Report Author 

Peter Dunford, Community Engagement Manager, Peter.Dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 4

mailto:Peter.Dunford@wiltshire.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	4 Shaw Village Hall Gable End Capital Repairs - Grant Application



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 3 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Melksham Area Board 

Place: Melksham Town Hall, Market Place, Melksham, SN12 6ES 

Date:  12 April 2022 

Start Time: 5.00 pm 

Finish Time: 5.55 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) 
kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Phil Alford (Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Mike Sankey and 
Cllr Jonathon Seed 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
Teresa Strange and Cllr David Pafford – Melksham Without Parish Council 

 
Total in attendance: 10 
 
 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 3 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

64   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to the Melksham Town Hall for a special 
one item Melksham Area Board meeting to discuss the Shaw Playing Field and 
Village Hall grant application, who were requesting £7,380.00 for gable end 
capital repairs to the Shaw village hall. 
 
The Melksham Area Board members were introduced, as were representatives 
of Melksham Without Parish Council and the grant applicants, Peter Richardson 
and Mike Booth. 
 
The following Chairman’s Announcement contained in the agenda pack was 
noted: 
 

 Recruitment of hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
 

65   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies were received from Cllr Hick Holder – Wiltshire Council & Cllr Jack 
Oatley – Wiltshire Council. 
 

66   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

67   Shaw Village Hall Gable End Capital Repairs - Grant Application 

 Peter Richardson and Mike Booth - Shaw Playing Field and Village Hall charity 
outlined the grant application via a power point presentation. 
 
The applicant had originally requested £7,380 for the gable end capital repairs, 
but on further inspection their contractor now felt that the gable end wall problem 
was less severe than previously thought and therefore repairs could be carried 
out at a slightly lower cost. 
 
The applicant had unsuccessfully challenged the insurance company over its 
refusal to accept liability for the repairs, which have been forced due to stricter 
building control regulations not due to adverse use by the community.   
 
Points made by the Area Board members included: 
 
Concerns as to why the owner of the building – Melksham Without Parish 



Page 3 of 3 
 
 

Council - would not take financial responsibility for the structural repairs to the 
village hall and a request for an independent legal opinion to be sought on 
where the liability should rest.   
 
That representatives of the Shaw Playing Field and Village Hall needed to 
continue to pursue their insurance company and the Financial Ombudsman 
Service to try and cover the costs of the repairs. 
 
A request was made for MWPC to increase its funding contribution to match that 
of the Area Board; it was agreed that this matter would be discussed at a 
meeting of the council on 25 April.  
 
It was stated that it would be unlawful for MWPC to pay the repair bill on behalf 
of the charity in order to avoid paying VAT on the repairs.  
 
 
Decision (proposed by Cllr Jonathon Seed and seconded by Cllr Phil 
Alford) 
 

 That the Melksham Area Board agreed to award £4,000 with the 
condition that the representatives of the Shaw Playing Field and 
Village Hall and Melksham Without Parish Council take legal advice 
on the matter as to who was liable for the repairs. 

 

 That representatives of the Shaw Playing Field and Village Hall 
continue to pursue their insurance company and the Financial 
Ombudsman Service to cover the costs of the repairs. 

 

 That Melksham Without Parish Council, as the owner of the Shaw 
Village Hall would pay for the repairs if found liable and reimburse 
the Area Board for any funds granted by them. 

 
Note: Cllr Jon Hubbard and Cllr Mike Sankey abstained from the vote 
 

68   Close 
 


